# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

**CURRENT REPORT** 

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

April 26, 2022

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported)

# BROOKLINE CAPITAL ACQUISITION CORP.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware			
(State or other jurisdiction of			
incornoration or organization)			

001-39488 (Commission File Number) 85-1260244 (I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

280 Park Avenue, Suite 43W New York, NY 10017 (Address of principal executive offices)

(646) 603-6716

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

	k the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the wing provisions ( <i>see</i> General Instruction A.2. below):			
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e 4(c))			
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:				

Title of each class	Trading Symbols	Name of each exchange on which registered
Units, each consisting of one share of Common	BCACU	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
Stock, one-half of one Redeemable Warrant		
Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	BCAC	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
Warrants, each whole warrant exercisable for	BCACW	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
one share of Common Stock for \$11.50 per share		

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company ⊠

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

### Item 5.03 Amendments to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in Fiscal Year

On April 26, 2022, Brookline Capital Acquisition Corp. (the "Company") held a special meeting of its stockholders (the "Special Meeting"). At the Special Meeting, the Company's stockholders approved an amendment to the Company's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation that extends the date by which the Company must consummate a business combination transaction from May 2, 2022 (the date which is 15 months from the closing date of the Company's initial public offering of units) on a monthly basis up to November 2, 2022. The certificate of amendment was filed with the Delaware Secretary of State and has an effective date of April 26, 2022.

The foregoing description of the certificate of amendment does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the certificate of amendment, a copy of which is filed herewith as Exhibit 3.1 to this report and is incorporated herein by reference.

### Item 5.07 Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

At the Special Meeting, of the 7,434,500 shares of common stock outstanding and entitled to vote, 5,259,170 shares were represented, constituting a quorum. The final results for the matter submitted to a vote of stockholders at the Special Meeting are as follows:

*Proposal 1:* The stockholders approved an amendment to the Company's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to extend the date by which the Company must consummate a business combination transaction from May 2, 2022 (the date which is 15 months from the closing date of the Company's initial public offering of units) on a monthly basis up to November 2, 2022, by the votes set forth in the table below:

For	Against	Abstained
5,248,536	6,974	3,660

No other items were presented for stockholder approval at the Special Meeting.

### Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

The information set forth below under this Item 7.01 is intended to be furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

In connection with Proposal 1 to amend the Company's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to extend the date by which the Company must consummate a business combination transaction from May 2, 2022 (the date which is 15 months from the closing date of the Company's initial public offering of units) on a monthly basis up to November 2, 2022, stockholders elected to redeem 688,408 shares of the Company's common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share ("Common Stock"), which represents approximately 12% of the shares that were part of the units that were sold in the Company's initial public offering. Following such redemptions, approximately \$51.1 million will remain in the trust account and 6,746,092 shares of Common Stock will remain issued and outstanding.

On April 26, 2022, the Company issued a press release announcing the results of the Special Meeting. A copy of the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

Exhibit <u>Number</u>	
3.1	Certificate of Amendment to Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation
99.1	Press Release, dated April 26, 2022
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

# **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: April 26, 2022

By: /s/ Dr. Samuel P. Wertheimer

Name: Dr. Samuel P. Wertheimer

Title: Chief Executive Officer and Chairman

# CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF

BROOKLINE CAPITAL ACQUISITION CORP.

Brookline Capital Acquisition Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"), does hereby certify:

- 1. The name of the corporation is Brookline Capital Acquisition Corp. The corporation was originally incorporated pursuant to the DGCL on May 27, 2020, under the name of Brookline Capital Acquisition Corp.
- 2. The date of filing of the corporation's original Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware was May 27, 2020, and the date of filing the corporation's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware was January 28, 2021.
- 3. The Board of Directors of the corporation has duly adopted resolutions setting forth proposed amendments to the Certificate of Incorporation of the corporation (as amended and restated prior to the date hereof), declaring said amendment to be advisable and in the best interests of the corporation and its stockholders and authorizing the appropriate officers of the corporation to solicit the consent of the stockholders therefor, which resolutions setting forth the proposed amendment are substantially as follows:

RESOLVED, that Section 9.1(b) of Article IX of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the corporation is amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

"Immediately after the Offering, a certain amount of the net offering proceeds received by the Corporation in the Offering (including the proceeds of any exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment option) and certain other amounts specified in the Corporation's registration statement on Form S-1, as initially filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 14, 2020, as amended (the "Registration Statement"), shall be deposited in a trust account (the "Trust Account"), established for the benefit of the Public Stockholders (as defined below) pursuant to a trust agreement described in the Registration Statement. Except for the withdrawal of interest to pay taxes, none of the funds held in the Trust Account (including the interest earned on the funds held in the Trust Account) will be released from the Trust Account until the earliest to occur of (i) the completion of the initial Business Combination, (ii) the redemption of 100% of the Offering Shares (as defined below) if the Corporation is unable to complete its initial Business Combination within 15 months from the Closing of the Offering (or up to 21 months from the closing of the Offering provided that Brookline Capital Holdings LLC (or its designees) must deposit into the Trust Account for every additional month beyond 15 months, funds equal to the product of (x) \$0.033 multiplied by (y) that number of Offering Shares (as defined below) that have not been redeemed in accordance with Section 9.7, in exchange for a non-interest bearing, unsecured promissory note) or, if the Office of the Delaware Division of Corporations shall not be open for business (including filing of corporate documents) on such date the next date upon which the Office of the Delaware Division of Corporations shall be open (the "Deadline Date"), and (iii) the redemption of shares in connection with a vote seeking (a) to modify the substance or timing of the Corporation's obligation to provide for the redemption of the Offering Shares in connection with an initial Business Combination or amendments to this Second Amended and Restated Certificate prior thereto or to redeem 100% of such shares if the Corporation has not consummated an initial Business Combination by the Deadline Date or (b) with respect to any other material provisions to amend any provisions of this Second Amended and Restated Certificate relating to stockholders' rights or pre-initial Business Combination activity (as described in Section 9.7). Holders of shares of Common Stock included as part of the units sold in the Offering (the "Offering Shares") (whether such Offering Shares were purchased in the Offering or in the secondary market following the Offering and whether or not such holders are the Sponsor or officers or directors of the Corporation, or affiliates of any of the foregoing) are referred to herein as "Public Stockholders." The gross proceeds from the issuance of such promissory notes pursuant to subpart (ii) above of this Section 9.1(b) will be added to the proceeds from the Offering to be held in the Trust Account and shall be used in accordance with this Article IX to fund the redemption of the Offering Shares that have not been previously redeemed.

4. That thereafter, said amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 242 of the DGCL by written consent of stockholders holding the requisite number of shares required by statute given in accordance with and pursuant to Section 228 of the DGCL.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the corporation has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be signed this 26th day of April, 2022.

/s/ Dr. Samuel P. Wertheimer

Dr. Samuel P. Wertheimer Chief Executive Officer and Chairman

# Brookline Capital Acquisition Corp. Announces Stockholder Approval of Extension Amendment to Complete its Business Combination with Apexigen, Inc.

New York, NY – April 26, 2022 – Brookline Capital Acquisition Corp. ("BCAC") (Nasdaq: BCAC), a blank check company, also commonly referred to as a special purpose acquisition company, or SPAC, formed for the purpose of entering into a merger, capital stock exchange, asset acquisition, stock purchase reorganization or similar business combination with one or more businesses or entities, today announced that its stockholders approved an extension of the date by which it has to consummate a business combination from May 2, 2022 (the date which is 15 months from the closing date of BCAC's initial public offering (the "IPO")) on a monthly basis up to November 2, 2022 (the date which is 21 months from BCAC's IPO). BCAC requested the extension to allow more time to complete its previously announced business combination with Apexigen, Inc. ("Apexigen") as it pertains solely to the finalization of the S-4 documents filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") on April 11, 2022.

### **About BCAC**

BCAC is a blank check company, also commonly referred to as a special purpose acquisition company, or SPAC, formed for the purpose of entering into a merger, capital stock exchange, asset acquisition, stock purchase reorganization or similar business combination with one or more businesses or entities. While BCAC's efforts to identify a target business may span many industries, the focus of BCAC's search is for prospects within the life sciences industry. Founded in 2020 by Brookline Capital Markets, a division of Arcadia Securities, LLC, a boutique investment bank with experience providing capital markets and advisory services to public and private life sciences companies, blank check companies (working with management teams during the IPO process, and later in the course of their initial business combinations) and other emerging growth enterprises, is led by an affiliated team of life sciences industry experts. For more information, visit <a href="https://www.brooklinecap.com">www.brooklinecap.com</a>.

#### About Apexigen, Inc.

Apexigen, a clinical-stage company focused on developing innovative antibody-based therapeutics for the treatment of cancer with a focus on immuno-oncology, announced on March 18, 2022, that it had entered into a business combination agreement with BCAC, pursuant to which Apexigen and BCAC would combine, with the former equityholders of both entities holding equity in the combined public company listed on the Nasdaq Stock Exchange. Apexigen has built a diversified pipeline of wholly owned and partnered assets leveraging its proprietary APXiMAB<sup>TM</sup> antibody discovery platform. The company's lead asset, sotigalimab, is a potentially best-in-class and first-in-class CD40 agonist with unique epitope specificity and Fc receptor engagement for optimal therapeutic effect.

### Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, including statements with respect to the potential therapeutic benefits of Apexigen's product candidates, the proposed business combination, and the time for BCAC and Apexigen to consummate the business combination. Any statements contained herein that are not statements of historical fact may be deemed to be forward-looking statements. In addition, any statements that refer to characterizations of future events or circumstances, including any underlying assumptions, are forward-looking statements. There can be no assurance

that future developments affecting Apexigen or BCAC will be those that we have anticipated. These forward-looking statements involve a number of risks, uncertainties or other assumptions that may cause actual results or performance to be materially different from those expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements, including that the BCAC stockholders will approve the transaction, that such stockholders will not exercise their redemption rights related to the BCAC trust account, the ability of the post-combination company to meet the Nasdaq listing standards, successful clinical results, commercial adoption of approved antibody candidates and that Apexigen will have sufficient capital upon the approval of the transaction to operate as anticipated. Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should any of our assumptions prove incorrect, actual results may vary in material respects from those projected in these forward-looking statements. Additional factors that could cause actual results to differ are discussed under the heading "Risk Factors" and in other sections of BCAC's filings with the SEC, and in BCAC's current and periodic reports filed or furnished from time to time with the SEC. All forward-looking statements in this press release are based on information available to BCAC and/or Apexigen as of the date hereof, and BCAC and/or Apexigen assumes no obligation to update any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as may be required under applicable securities laws.

### Additional Information and Where to Find It

In connection with the proposed business combination, BCAC filed a registration statement on Form S-4 (the "Registration Statement") containing a preliminary proxy statement and preliminary prospectus of BCAC, and after the Registration Statement is declared effective, BCAC will mail a definitive proxy statement/prospectus relating to the proposed business combination to its stockholders. BCAC's and Apexigen's stockholders and other interested persons are advised to read the Registration Statement, including any amendments thereto and other documents filed in connection with BCAC's solicitation of proxies for its special meeting of stockholders to be held to approve, among other things, the proposed business combination, because those materials contain important information about Apexigen, BCAC and the proposed business combination, When available, the definitive proxy statement/prospectus and other relevant materials will be mailed to BCAC stockholders as of a record date to be established for voting on the proposed business combination.

Stockholders may obtain a copy of the preliminary or definitive proxy statement/prospectus, once available, as well as other documents filed with the SEC by BCAC, without charge, at the SEC's website located at www.sec.gov or by directing a request to Patrick Sturgeon, Chief Financial Officer, Brookline Capital Acquisition Corp., 280 Park Avenue, Suite 43W, New York, New York 10017, or by telephone at (646) 603-6716, or by contacting Morrow Sodali LLC, BCAC's proxy solicitor, toll-free at (800) 662-5200.

### Participants in the Solicitation

Apexigen, BCAC and their respective directors and executive officers and other persons may be deemed to be participants in the solicitations of proxies from BCAC stockholders in respect of the proposed business combination. Information regarding BCAC's directors and executive officers is available in its final prospectus filed with the SEC under Rule 424(b)(4) on January 29, 2021. Additional information regarding the participants in the proxy solicitation and a description of their direct and indirect interests is contained in the proxy statement/prospectus related to the proposed business combination, which was filed on a Form S-4 (File No. 333-264222) on April 11, 2022, and which can be obtained free of charge from the sources indicated above.

### No Offer or Solicitation

This press release shall not constitute a solicitation of a proxy, consent or authorization with respect to any securities or in respect of the business combination. This press release shall also not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities, nor shall there be any sale of securities in any jurisdiction in which the offer, solicitation, or sale would be unlawful prior to the registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such jurisdiction.

### **Brookline Capital Acquisition Corp. Contact:**

Samuel P. Wertheimer
Chief Executive Officer and Chairman
Brookline Capital Acquisition Corp.
+1-646-603-6716
bcac@brooklinecapmkts.com